## State of Misconsin



**2023 Senate Bill 207** 

Date of enactment: **December 6, 2023** Date of publication\*: **December 7, 2023** 

## 2023 WISCONSIN ACT 50

AN ACT to amend 29.887 (1) of the statutes; relating to: eligibility for local wildlife control grants.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 29.887 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

29.887 (1) The department shall establish a program to award matching grants to urban communities any city, village, or town with a population density of not less than 125 persons per square mile for up to 50 percent of the costs for projects to plan wildlife abatement measures or to engage in wildlife control efforts or both.

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication."